Agent for retention and the sold notes and instruments of transfer, duly executed by the

Vendors as transferor and stated at nil consideration, in respect of the Escrow Consideration

Shares have been delivered to the Company for retention until the Release Conditions are

met.

– 1 –

The remaining Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued and the cash consideration

will be paid under the Second Tranche subject to the Guaranteed Profit being met and the

relevant approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the remaining Consideration

Shares to be obtained.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summaries the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before Completion and issuing of the Escrow Consideration Shares; and (ii) immediately

after Completion and issuing of the Escrow Consideration Shares:

Shareholders

Immediately before Completion
and issuing of the Escrow

Consideration Shares

Immediately after Completion
and issuing of the Escrow

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of Shares

in issue

Substantial Shareholders
Symphony Investments Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 202,596,000 12.59% 202,596,000 12.09%
Zheng Xiandeng 214,681,040 13.34% 214,681,040 12.81%
Brave Venture Limited (Note 2) 179,315,000 11.14% 179,315,000 10.70%

Vendors
Mr. Gao Xixi − − 34,000,000 2.03%
Xiwen − − 32,666,666 1.95%

Public
Public shareholders 1,012,611,090 62.93% 1,012,611,090 60.42%

1,609,203,130 100% 1,675,869,796 100%

– 2 –

Note 1: Symphony Investments Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Chen Ming. Accordingly, Ms. Chen

Ming is deemed to be interested in such Shares under Part XV of the SFO.

Note 2: Brave Venture Limited is wholly owned by WKI Hong Kong Limited. WKI Hong Kong Limited is

wholly owned by WKI GP Limited. WKI GP Limited is wholly owned by WKI Partners (Holdings)

Limited. Accordingly, WKI Hong Kong Limited, WKI GP Limited and WKI Partners (Holdings)

Limited are deemed to be interested in such Shares held by Brave Venture Limited under Part XV of

the SFO.

By order of the Board

Xinhua News Media Holdings Limited